

ANTHONY HERMAN
 General Counsel
 DAVID KOLKER
 Associate General Counsel
 LISA J. STEVENSON
 Special Counsel to the General Counsel
 ADAV NOTI
 Acting Assistant General Counsel
 ERIN CHLOPAK
 Attorney
 Federal Election Commission
 999 E Street, NW
 Washington, DC 20463
 Telephone: (202) 694-1650
 Facsimile: (202) 219-0260
 CHRISTOPHER A. CROFTS
 United States Attorney
 NICHOLAS VASSALLO
 Assistant United States Attorney
 Post Office Box 668
 Cheyenne, WY 82002-0668
 Telephone: (307) 772-2124
 Facsimile: (307) 772-2123

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
 FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING

FREE SPEECH,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 2:12-00127-SWS
)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	OPPOSITION
Defendant.)	
_____)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION'S OPPOSITION TO
 PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	2
I. THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION.....	2
II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Express Advocacy and Electioneering Communications	2
B. Political Committee Status.....	5
1. Organizational and Reporting Requirements; Contribution Limits.....	5
2. Major Purpose Test.....	7
C. Solicitation of Contributions.....	8
III. PLAINTIFF’S ADVISORY OPINION REQUEST.....	9
ARGUMENT	13
I. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS AN EXTRAORDINARY REMEDY THAT REQUIRES PLAINTIFF TO MEET A HEAVY BURDEN.....	13
II. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO MAKE THE REQUIRED SHOWING THAT IT IS LIKELY TO PREVAIL ON THE MERITS.....	14
A. Applicable Legal Standards for Plaintiff’s Constitutional Claims	14
1. Intermediate Scrutiny Applies Here.....	14
2. Plaintiff’s Burden for Its Facial Challenges.....	16
B. Section 100.22(b) Is Constitutional	17
1. Section 100.22(b) Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague.....	18

- a. The regulation is consistent with *WRTL*'s definition of the functional equivalent of express advocacy18
 - b. Disagreements in the application of section 100.22(b) do not demonstrate that the regulation is unconstitutionally vague....22
 - 2. Section 100.22(b) Is Not Overbroad.....24
 - 3. Plaintiff's Remaining Objections to Section 100.22(b) Lack Merit27
 - a. The lower court decisions upon which plaintiff relies have been rendered inapposite in the wake of more recent Supreme Court decisions27
 - b. Plaintiff misunderstands the Commission's enforcement process.....29
 - c. There is no "sordid" history of enforcement of section 100.22(b).....30
 - C. The Commission's Method of Determining Political Committee Status and the Registration and Disclosure Requirements for PACs Are Constitutional .32
 - 1. The Commission's Method for Determining a Group's Major Purpose is Constitutional33
 - 2. The Consequences of Political Committee Status Are Constitutional Organizational and Disclosure Obligations.....36
 - D. The Commission's Solicitation Standard Is Constitutional38
 - E. Plaintiff Fails To Identify Any "Prior Restraint" On Speech41
- III. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO DEMONSTRATE IRREPARABLE HARM.....41
- IV. THE BALANCE OF HARMS FAVORS THE COMMISSION AND AN INJUNCTION WOULD BE ADVERSE TO THE PUBLIC INTEREST42
- V. A NATIONWIDE INJUNCTION WOULD BE ESPECIALLY IMPROPER HERE44
- CONCLUSION.....47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
 <i>Cases</i>	
<i>Ad Hoc Metals Coalition v. Whitman</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 134 (D.D.C. 2002)	31
<i>Awad v. Ziriox</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13-14, 43
<i>Beltronics USA, Inc. v. Midwest Inventory Distrib., LLC</i> , 562 F.3d 1067 (10th Cir. 2009) ...	13
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	2, 5, 14, 32, 36, 42
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	44
<i>Ctr. for Individ. Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 735 F. Supp. 2d 994 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	27, 38
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colo. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Coffman</i> , 498 F.3d 1137 (10th Cir. 2007)	16, 20, 35
<i>Davis v. Mineta</i> , 302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)	13-14
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2811 (2010)	1, 26-27
<i>Deukmejian v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>aff’d in relevant part sub. nom., San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986) (en banc)	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	41
<i>EMILY’s List v. FEC</i> , 581 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	40
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)	18
<i>FEC v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Comm.</i> , 454 U.S. 27 (1981) (“DSCC”)	29-30
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>FEC v. GOPAC, Inc.</i> , 917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)	35
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	35

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“*MCFL*”)37

FEC v. Survival Educ. Fund, Inc., 65 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 1995) (“*SEF*”) 8-9, 38, 40

FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc., 551 U.S. 449 (2007) (“*WRTL*”)..... *passim*

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti, 436 U.S. 765 (1978)26

Florida v. Jimeno, 500 U.S. 248 (1991)18

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972)17

Hedges v. Obama, No. 12 Civ. 331, 2012 WL 2044565 (S.D.N.Y. June 6, 2012)46

Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle, 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1477 (2011)..... 15-16, 26, 32, 38, 43

Hyatt v. Heckler, 807 F.2d 376 (4th Cir. 1986)45

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Smithson, 750 F. Supp. 2d 1020
(S.D. Iowa 2010).....7, 16, 43

Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker, 795 F. Supp. 2d 852 (S.D. Iowa 2011)16, 36, 37

Jordan v. Sosa, 654 F.3d 1012 (10th Cir. 2011).....45

Koerber v. FEC, 583 F. Supp. 2d 740 (E.D.N.C. 2008).....34

Maine Right to Life Comm. v. FEC, 98 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1996) (“*MRLC*”)28

Maine Right to Life Comm. v. FEC, 914 F. Sup. 8 (D. Me. 1996) 28-29

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....36, 37

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor, 549 F. Supp. 2d 68 (D.D.C. 2008)42

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 145 F.3d 1309 (D.C. Cir. 1998)46

Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee, 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1635 (2012)..... 15-16, 26, 28-29, 38

New Mexico Youth Organized v. Herrera, 611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010) 15, 20, 35, 37-38

New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co., 434 U.S. 1345 (1977)42

New York v. Ferber, 458 U.S. 747 (1982)16

Orloski v. FEC, 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....29

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 549 U.S. 1 (2006)13, 43

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. f/k/a Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) (“RTAA”)..... *passim*

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)14

Real Truth About Obama, Inc. v. FEC, 796 F. Supp. 2d 736, 749-50 (E.D.Va. 2011)
 (“RTAO”), *aff’d*, *Real Truth About Abortion, Inc.*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 23-24

Real Truth About Obama v. FEC, No. 3:08-CV-483, 2008 WL 4416282
(E.D. Va. Sept. 24, 2008), *aff’d*, 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)43

Reno v. ACLU, 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....46

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010), *aff’d mem.*,
130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....15

Right to Life of Dutchess Co. Inc. v. FEC, 6 F. Supp. 2d 248 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) (“RLDC”) ...29

Sampson v. Murray, 415 U.S. 61 (1974)42

Serono Laboratories, Inc. v. Shalala, 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....31

Shays v. FEC, 511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007) 8, 33-34

SpeechNow.org v. FEC, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) (en banc),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 553 (2010)..... 6, 15-16, 32, 36

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....13

United States v. AMC Entm’t, Inc., 549 F.3d 760 (9th Cir. 2008).....45

United States v. Glaser, 14 F.3d 1213 (7th Cir. 1994)45

United States v. Harriss, 347 U.S. 612 (1954)26

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....45

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987)16

United States v. Williams, 553 U.S. 285 (2008)22

United States v. Wurzbach, 280 U.S. 396 (1930)22

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....13

Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt, 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)41

Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell, --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 2370445
(D. Vt. June 21, 2012), *appeal docketed*, No. 12-2904
(2d Cir. July 23, 2012) (“VRLC”) 6-7, 16, 26

Va. Soc’y for Human Life, Inc. v. FEC, 263 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2001) (“VSHL”),
overruled, *Real Truth About Abortion, Inc.*, 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012).... 28, 44, 45, 46

Walters v. Nat’l Ass’n of Radiation Survivors, 468 U.S. 1323, 1324 (1984)42

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 13-14

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992)18

Yamada v. Weaver, No. 10-00497 JMS-RLP, 2012 WL 983559
(D. Haw. Mar. 21, 2012) 27, 37

Statutes and Regulations

Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§ 701-068

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 107-155, § 212(a), 116 Stat. 81 (2002)3

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 (“FECA”)2

FECA Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 102(g)(3), 90 Stat. 475, 479 (1976).....2

FECA Amendments of 1979, Pub. L. No. 96-187, § 111, 93 Stat. 1339 (1980)8

2 U.S.C. § 431(4)(A)5, 15, 33

2 U.S.C. § 431(8)(A)(i).....8

2 U.S.C. § 431(9)(A)(i).....2

2 U.S.C. § 431(17)(A).....15

2 U.S.C. § 432(a)-(d)6

2 U.S.C. § 432(h)6

2 U.S.C. § 4336

2 U.S.C. § 4346

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(4)(H)(iii)6

2 U.S.C. § 434(b)(6)(B)(iii)6

2 U.S.C. § 434(c)3

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(1)-(2)4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)4

2 U.S.C. § 434(f)(3)(A)(i)(III)4

2 U.S.C. § 437c(b)(1).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437c(c).....12

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(7).....2, 12

2 U.S.C. § 437d(a)(8).....2

2 U.S.C. § 437d(e) 29

2 U.S.C. § 437f2

2 U.S.C. § 437f(a)(1) 11-12

2 U.S.C. § 437g.....2

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(1).....29

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(2).....29, 30

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8).....29

2 U.S.C. § 437g(a)(8)(C)30

2 U.S.C. §§ 441a(a)(1)(C)6

2 U.S.C. § 441b.....5, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441b(a)2, 6

2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)(2)4

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a) 8-9

2 U.S.C. § 441d(a)(3).....9

26 U.S.C. § 527..... 33

11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)3

11 C.F.R. § 100.222, 5

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(a)3, 12

11 C.F.R. § 100.22(b) *passim*

11 C.F.R. § 100.52(a)8

11 C.F.R. § 100.5740

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(1)6

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a)(3).....9

11 C.F.R. § 114.154, 21

Miscellaneous

Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization
Expenditures, 60 Fed. Reg. 35,292 (July 6, 1995).....18, 27

FEC Advisory Op. 2011-11 (Colbert), 2011 WL 2662412 (June 30, 2011) 6-7

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-11 (Commonsense Ten), 2010 WL 3184269 (July 22, 2010) 6-7

FEC Advisory Op. 2010-09 (Club for Growth), 2010 WL 3184267 (July 22, 2010) 6-7

Government Litigation Savings Act, H.R. 1996, 112th Cong. (2011)23
